
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 4 April 2017 

 
  

MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge, Bedi, Brooker, 

Chahal, Davis, M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1  

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 

2017 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring Report 
 

To 
follow 

 

4.   Employee Wellbeing Programme Update 
 

7 - 10 All 

5.   Organisational Development (OD) Programme 
Update 
 

11 - 18 All 

6.   Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

19 - 28 All 

7.   Family Leave Policies and Procedures 
 

29 - 52 All 

8.   Attendance Record 
 

53 - 54  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 20 June 2017 
 

  

 

Press and Public 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



 
Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th January, 
2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Brooker, 

Chahal, Davis, M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif 
  

Apologies for Absence:- None  
 

 
PART 1 

 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

23. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th October 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th October, 2016, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 

24. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 
 
The Officer apologised that the report was not available for discussion and 
advised that it would be considered at the next meeting on 12th April, 2017. 
 

25. Establishment 
[...]
ght 
into the reasons behind the responses. Could more information be 
provided? 
The Officer advised that she would refer this to the Assistant Director 
for response. 

• A Member asked whether the Staff Counselling Service was still in 
existence as she had not seen it advertised around Council Offices and 
it appeared that it was no longer being promoted. This was an 
important service for staff. 
It was confirmed that the Service was still available and the Officer 
would confirm how it was currently being publicised. 
 

The Committee thanked the Officer for her presentation. 
 
Resolved- That the report be noted and that the Officer provide responses 

to Members by email, prior to the next meeting. 
 

28. Pay Policy Statement 2017/ 2018  
 
Surjit Nagra, Organisational/ HR Business Partner, outlined a report providing 
the Pay Policy Statement for the year 2017/18.  
 
The Committee was reminded that under the Localism Act 2011, Local 
Authorities were required to prepare an annual pay policy statement, which 
would cover a number of matters concerning the pay of the authority’s staff, 
principally Chief Officers.  

Page 4



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 26.01.17 

 
The Statement would be recommended to Full Council in February, 2017, for 
approval.  

 
Once approved the statement will be published on the Council’s website. 

 
Members noted that the statement did not apply to schools’ staff as local 
authority schools’ employees were outside the scope of the legislation.  
 

The statement covered a number of areas such as transparency, the 
remuneration of Chief Officers, reporting lines, expenses for travel and 
subsistence and the payment of honoraria. 
 
The Officer advised that the annual salary for employees on the lowest grade, 
assuming that the posts are full-time, (excluding apprentices) was Level 1, 
£15,858.  The pay of the Chief Executive was currently £159,054, being 10.3 
times the pay of the lowest paid employees.  
 
In the ensuing debate, Members asked a number of questions including: 
 

• It was noted that the Interim Monitoring Officer was paid £650 per day 
for two days each week. How long would this continue? 
The Interim Chief Executive advised that measures were being taken 
to appoint to the post permanently. 

• Did the role of Monitoring Officer include legal work? 
Members were advised that the responsibilities of the role did not 
include general legal work- this was carried out by staff in the Legal 
Department. It was however preferable that the Officer. had experience 
in a legal background. It would also be necessary to appoint a Deputy 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

Resolved- That the Pay Policy Statement 2017/2018 be recommended to 
Council.  

 
29. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved- That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

30. Date of Next Meeting - 12th April 2017  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th April, 2017 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:      Employment & Appeals Committee  
 
DATE:   12th April 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Surjit Nagra, OD/HR Business Partner  
 (01753 875 737) 
        
WARD(S): All  
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
EMPLOYEE WELLBEING PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide an update on the staff initiatives introduced to support the Employee 
Wellbeing agenda, as part of the wider Workforce Strategy. 
  

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve that the Employee Wellbeing Programme 
update be noted. 
 

3 Supporting Information 
 

Since the last Staff Wellbeing update in January 2015, this corporate project has 
been re-launched due to the original project group members declining.  Volunteers 
were sought from existing employees to join the newly formed ‘Employee Wellbeing 
Project Board’.    

 
Update on Wellbeing In
[...]
ugh Council to take a 
lead on the implementation of an innovative approach to improving employee 
effectiveness and wellbeing. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Each of these three priority strands (physical activity, healthy eating and mental 
wellbeing) is supported by articles in Grapevine. In the period May 2015 – April 2016, 
29 articles relating to employee wellbeing were included in Grapevine. In the period 
May 2016 to date, more than 30 wellbeing related articles have been published. 
 
Other Initiatives 
 
Finally the Employee Wellbeing Project Board has successfully implemented Smoke 
Free from 1st April 2016 which now means that all Council sites are smoke free and 
smoking is not permitted at any time during the working day. 
 
Future Initiatives 
 
Following feedback from the staff survey regarding employee wellbeing events, to 
encourage staff involvement the Employee Wellbeing Board has recently developed 
a staff survey to establish what else staff would be interested in being involved in or 
what they do / don’t like.  The results of this survey are currently being analysed and 
the board is keen to develop some future initiatives to engage the entire workforce. 
 
The Employee Wellbeing Board also seeks to support and promote other health 
related initiatives such as CW4S (Cardio Wellness 4 Slough). 
 
The Employee Wellbeing Board has used Grapevine articles to promote the 
importance of an active lifestyle and in 2017 hopes to host a ‘Get SBC Moving’ day 
encouraging staff to put this message into practice: 
 

Healthy, happy and here 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:      Employment & Appeals Committee  
 
DATE:   12th April 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Surjit Nagra, OD/HR Business Partner  
 (01753 875 737) 
        
WARD(S): All  
 

PART 1 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (OD) PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide an update on the achievements of the OD Programme 2016-17 and 
outline the 2017-18 plans.  
 
The OD Programme is aligned with: 
 
We will recruit, retain and develop high quality people who are committed to Slough 
and supported to do their job  Five Year Plan 2017-21 Enabler; and 
 
Develop a well-trained workforce of staff and managers at all levels, which 
understand and promote dignity at work to all  
Objectives. 
 
  

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve that the Organisational Development 
Programme update is noted.  
 

3 Supporting Information 
 

In the October 2016 report to this committee, members were updated on the OD 
function and purpose to promote Slough as a learning organisation. The 2016-17 OD 

with a new and structured Mandatory Training Schedule. 
 

In support of the programme, the OD team has introduced the following methodology 
to evaluate the programme formally: 

 

 Monthly reporting to capture mandatory and Continuing Professional 

Development (CPD) compliance at individual employee level based upon new 

establishment data; 

 The activation of a digitalised booking system for all employees to access their 

internal training courses with a complementary online directory ; and 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



 

 

 

 Course evaluations through delegate online surveys and face-to-face interviews 

to capture the quality of delivery. 

Culture Shift 
 
Our employees are to be congratulated for dedicating their time and energy to 
Slough and their commitment to 2016-17 OD Programme coupled with the dedication 
of our in-house and external subject experts and trainers. The programme has 
required a culture shift as:  
 

 All employees were required to complete a series of e-learning modules from 

June 2016  March 2017, based upon Five Year Plan drivers and Health and 

Safety Executive requirements. This required a commitment of each employee 

of 30 minutes to 1 hour per month.  

 

 All frontline employees were required to 
[...]
IX 4 
 

Values, Behaviours and Diversity Workshops 
 
All employees will be required to attend a drama-based workshop with the following 
learning outcomes: 

 

 Raise awareness and understanding of why equality and diversity is 

important to everyone 

 Understand our individual and collective responsibility in creating an 

inclusive culture 

 

values and explore the language and behaviours that underpin 

those values and their impact on our customers 

 Increase confidence and skills to identify and challenge 

inappropriate behaviour and recognise and tackle bullying, 

harassment and discrimination 

 Reinforce the responsibility of every person to treat colleagues with 

dignity and respect, regardless of status or position 

 Encourage better employee engagement to provide better services. 

 
The procurement process for this training will begin in April. 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO:  Employment & Appeals Committee 

DATE: 12 April 2017 

CONTACT OFFICER: Linda Walker, Interim Monitoring Officer 

 (01753 875 017) 

WARD(S): All 

PART I 

FOR DECISION 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DISMISSAL OF THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE, 

MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

1. Purpose of Report 

To advise Members of the Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance 

agreed by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Head of Paid 

Services issued in October 2016 and to compare this with the arrangements 

currently in force in Slough.  To make recommendations regarding the future 

disciplinary procedures for the Head of Paid Service (Head of Paid Service), 

Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) (

Offic  

2. Recommendations/Proposed Actions 

 

The Employment and Appeals Committee is requested to recommend to 

Council the following new committees and delegations: 

 

a)  

 

b) The creation of an Investigating and Disciplinary Committee to deal with 

disciplinary matters relating to the relevant officers.  This committee to be 

a politically balanced committee of five Members one of whom is to be a 

member of the Executive. 

 

c) The creation of an Appeals Committee to deal with disciplinary matters 

short of dismissal relating to the relevant officers.  This committee is to be 

a politically balanced committee of five Members one of whom is to be a 

member of the Executive. 

 

d) The creation of an Independent Panel comprising three people appointed 

under section 28 Localism Act 2011 to advise Council in the event of a 

recommendation from the Independent Disciplinary Committee to dismiss 

a relevant Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 19



 

e) The Investigating and Disciplinary Committee to have delegated 

In the event of 

the need for urgency, this function to be delegated to the Monitoring 

Officer following consultation with the Leader in the case of the suspension 

of the Head of Paid Service and delegated to the Head of Paid Service 

following consultation with the Leader in the case of the suspension of the 

Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer.   

 

f) In the case of a complaint against a relevant officer, the decision whether 

to refer the matter to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee will be 

delegated to the Monitoring Officer following consultation with the Leader 

in the case of a complaint against the Head of Paid Service and delegated 

to the Head of Paid Service following consultation with the Leader in the 

case of a complaint against the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance 

Officer.   

 

g) The relevant officers will be given the same right to be accompanied at 

any disciplinary hearing as all Slough employees.  This does not 

automatically include the right to be accompanied by a legal 

representative. 

 

h) The Monitoring Officer should be tasked with producing a revised 

disciplinary procedure for the relevant officers based on the model 

procedure produced by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local 

Authority Head of Paid Services for approval by the Employment and 

Appeals Committee. 

 

i) Thereafter the Employment and Appeals Committee will not have 

responsibility for the discipline of the relevant officers. 

 

3. Other Implications  

 

(a) Financial 

There are no significant financial implications. 

 

(b) Risk Management 

The process is compliant with the 2015 Regulations and the 

recommendations of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority 

Head of Paid Services and is being applied to the two other relevant 

officers protected by the 2015 Regulations.  This mitigates any risk. 

 

(c) Human Rights and other Legal Implications 

The recommendations take into account The Human Rights Act and 

existing law on the right to be accompanied at a disciplinary hearing. The 

model procedure provides that the hearing at full Council to determine 

Page 20



whether to dismiss a relevant officer is in effect a right of appeal.  This is 

on the basis that the relevant officer has previously had the opportunity to 

put their case to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee and the 

Independent Panel.  This procedure however has not been tested in the 

courts.  The fact that the process has been agreed nationally by the trade 

unions and the employers mitigates the risk but it does not remove it 

altogether.  

 

The standard contract of employment for the relevant officers refers to the 

based on the model could be a breach of contract. 

 

(d) Equalities and Impact Assessment 

No impact assessment has been carried out, but all relevant officers will 

be treated in accordance with equalities principles. 

 

(e) Workforce 

The relevant officers in post have been consulted on the proposed new 

structure. 

 

4. Supporting Information - background 

 

4.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 

2015 amended the Local Aut
[...]
igation report and 

representations from the relevant officer; and make recommendations to full 

Council. 

 

5. New model procedure from the JNC 

 

5.1 The JNC is the negotiating body for ALACE (the Association of Local 

Authority Head of Paid Services and Senior Managers) on the union side and 

the Local Government Association representing employer local authorities.  

The JNC has recently agreed a model procedure to reflect the changed 

Regulations and this has now been written into the Head of Paid Service

Handbook.  Whilst the Handbook may be incorporated in the Head of Paid 

Service

has to be both adapted and adopted by full Council. 

 

5.2 , the JNC model spells out in detail the 

process to be followed and the structure to support the process. 

 

5.3 The key features of the model procedure are set out in the diagram at 

appendix 1 and are as follows: 

 

(a) The procedure involves four bodies: an Investigating and Disciplinary 

Committee (IDC), an Appeals Committee, the Independent Panel and the 

Council. 

 

Page 22



(b) The IDC is a politically balanced committee comprising five members one 

of whom will be a member of the Executive.  It will appoint an independent 

investigator from a list held by the JNC. 

 

(c) The Appeals Committee is a politically balanced committee comprising 

five members one of whom will be a member of the Executive.  It hears 

appeal against action short of dismissal and decides either to confirm the 

action, impose no sanction or a lesser sanction. 

 

(d) The Independent Panel comprises at least two independent persons 

appointed by Slough or another council for the purposes of hearing 

 

 

(e) The Independent Panel is only used if the IDC having received the report 

of the independent investigator and held a hearing is minded to 

recommend dismissal to full Council.  If the recommendation is for a 

lesser sanction such as a written warning, the IDC has the power to 

impose this without re
[...]
osed that 

becomes the Independent Panel.  

 

6.4 The model procedure envisages the IDC deciding on whether to suspend a 

relevant officer.  It also recommends that due to the need for speed and the 

difficulties in calling together a committee at short notice, there needs to be 

an arrangement in place to deal with suspensions that are urgent.  It is 

recommended that in the case of the Head of Paid Service, this decision 

should be delegated to the Monitoring Officer following consultation with the 

Leader.  Any suspension then has to be reviewed every two months by the 

independent investigator. 

 

6.5 In the case of an urgent suspension of the Monitoring Officer or the Chief 

Finance Officer it is recommended that the task is delegated to the Head of 

Paid Service following consultation with the Leader.  Again the model 

provides for this decision to be reviewed every two months. 

 

6.6 Similarly not all complaints about a relevant officer should lead to a referral to 

an IDC.  Some may be more appropriately dealt with under for example, a 

service  complaints procedure. There needs to be a process to redirect 

complaints to the appropriate quarter or to weed out those that have no merit.  

It is proposed that the same delegations apply as to urgent suspensions.  

Namely that in the case of a complaint against the Head of Paid Service, the 

Monitoring Officer following consultation with the Leader will decide whether  

a complaint should go to the IDC, through a different process or be 

dismissed.  In the case of complaints against the Monitoring Officer and the 

Chief Finance Officer, the delegation should be to the Head of Paid Service 

following consultation with the Leader. 

 

 

6.7 The model procedure allows the relevant officer to be accompanied at any 

disciplinary meetings.  However the model is wider than the statutory right 

given to all employees to be accompanied by a trade union official or work 

colleague.  The mode
[...]
ale if they disagree with the recommendation to dismiss. 
 

* The IDC should nominate a person to attend on its behalf. 

 

Report to full Council 
Following consideration by the IP a report should be presented to Council. 

and any comments on the recommendation for dismissal from the IP. In the 
light of  this information,  Council should consider the recommendation to 

dismiss. The Chief Executive should be provided with a right of appeal 
against the decision and allowed to attend this meeting and address Council. 

The II may also be invited to attend to provide clarification if required. 
Following this consideration Council should either confirm or reject the 

recommendation to dismiss. It may at this stage impose a lesser sanction. 
 of 

appeal. 

Consideration and Decision of the IDC 
 

call witnesses for clarification. The Chief Executive and II should attend this meeting and both parties afforded the 
opportunity to summarise their case. The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the ACAS code of practice. 
If the II did not hear the case then the IDC should now afford the Chief Executive the opportunity for a hearing to allow 

the post holder to challenge the recommendations of the II, call witnesses etc. The same rule regarding costs of 
representation would apply in this context. 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Employment and Appeals Committee 
   12 April 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Surjit Nagra, OD/HR Lead 
  (01753 875 737) 
       
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR APPROVAL 

 
FAMILY LEAVE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Employment Appeals 
Committee to the recent revisions to the following Family Leave Policies and 
Procedures: 
 

• Maternity Policy and Procedure 

• Paternity Policy and Procedure 

• Parental Leave Policy and Procedure 
 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed A
[...]
ign the form and return to the employee for safekeeping.  

4.4 Employees must record any agreed parental leave for each child on their Leave 

Record. This record must be maintained by the employee and must record each 

parental leave request agreed by the line manager.  

 

 

Page 52



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
6
/2
0
1
7
 

 
E
M
P
L
O
Y
M
E
N
T
 A
N
D
 A
P
P
E
A
L
S
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

 C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

2
1
/0
6
/1
6
 

2
5
/1
0
/1
6
 

2
6
/0
1
/1
7
 

1
2
/0
4
/1
7
 

U
s
m
a
n
i 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

N
 H
o
ll
e
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

M
 H
o
ll
e
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

B
e
d
i 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

C
h
a
h
a
l 

A
p
 

A
b
 

P
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

R
 S
 S
a
n
d
h
u
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

P
 

 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2017
	4 Employee Wellbeing Programme Update
	5 Organisational Development (OD) Programme Update
	6 Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer
	7 Family Leave Policies and Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Maternity Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 2 - Paternity Policy and Procedure
	Appendix  3 - Parental Leave Policy and Procedure

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting

Employment & Appeals Committee — Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th April,
2017.

Present:- Councillors N Holledge (Vice-Chair, in the chair), Bedi (from 6.40pm),
Brooker, Davis, M Holledge and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- None.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Usmani and R Sandhu

PART 1
31. Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made.
32. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2017

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 26" January 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

33. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline
Monitoring Report

The Interim Chief Executive introduced a report that provided Members with
an update on the Temporary Agency Staff contract with Matrix.

Members were informed that good progress had been made in addressing the
historic issues regarding the use of agency staff. The number of Matrix
placements was 191, with a spend of £6.3m, as at 31t March 2017. These
figures were higher than the previous report, however, this was attributed in
part to the insourcing of education services delivered by Cambridge
Education. The Council was committed to a recruitment and retention policy,
including greater opportunities for internal applicants, that would reduce the
use of agency staff in the future. The likely impact of new IR35 regulations
were noted and would be reflected in future reports to the Committee.

A range of issues were discussed including how the Council would deal with
the legacy of the relatively high number of agency staff that moved across
from Cambridge Education. The Wellbeing directorate had the highest
number of agency staff through Matrix and the Committee requested further
data on the number and profile of agency staff currently recruited in social
care in the next report.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.
Resolved — That the report be noted.

(Councillor Bedi joined the meeting)



Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.04.17

34.

Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring
Officer and Chief Finance Officer

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that requested the Committee to
recommend to full Council revised arrangements for disciplinary procedures
for the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.

The Committee was informed that the proposals as set out fully in the report
and appendices would replace the existing process adopted in November
2015 and would reflect the best practice in the Model Disciplinary Procedure
and Guidance agreed by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority
Head of Paid Services issued in October 2016.

It was clarified that dismissal of one of the statutory officers could only take
place with the approval of full Council once the process set out had been
carried out. Members emphasised the importance of training to enable to
properly fulfil their role in dealing with potential sensitive employment matters.
The costs of investigation was raised and the Monitor Officer agreed to
provide some benchmark fees for an independent investigator, noting that the
overall cost would depend on the length and complexity of an investigation.

After due consideration, the Committee agreed to recommend the revised
disciplinary procedures to full Council, subject to the approval of the Member
Panel on the Constitution.

Recommended -
(a) The abolition of the existing Statutory Officers’ Disciplinary Panel.

(b) The creation of an Investigating and Disciplinary Committee to deal
with disciplinary matters relating to the relevant officers. This
committee to be a politically balanced committee of five Members one
of whom is to be a member of the Executive.

(c) The creation of an Appeals Committee to deal with disciplinary matters
short of dismissal relating to the relevant officers. This committee is to
be a politically balanced committee of five Members one of whom is to
be a member of the Executive.

(d) The creation of an Independent Panel comprising three people
appointed under section 28 Localism Act 2011 to advise Council in the
event of a recommendation from the Independent Disciplinary
Committee to dismiss a relevant Officer.

(e) The Investigating and Disciplinary Committee to have delegated
responsibility for the suspension of “the relevant officers.” In the event
of the need for urgency, this function to be delegated to the Monitoring
Officer following consultation with the Leader in the case of the
suspension of the Head of Paid Service and delegated to the Head of



Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.04.17

35.

Paid Service following consultation with the Leader in the case of the
suspension of the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer.

(f) In the case of a complaint against a relevant officer, the decision
whether to refer the matter to the Investigating and Disciplinary
Committee will be delegated to the Monitoring Officer following
consultation with the Leader in the case of a complaint against the
Head of Paid Service and delegated to the Head of Paid Service
following consultation with the Leader in the case of a complaint
against the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer.

(9) The relevant officers will be given the same right to be accompanied at
any disciplinary hearing as all Slough employees. This does not
automatically include the right to be accompanied by a legal
representative.

(h) The Monitoring Officer should be tasked with producing a revised
disciplinary procedure for the relevant officers based on the model
procedure produced by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local
Authority Head of Paid Services for approval by the Employment and
Appeals Committee.

(i) Thereafter the Employment and Appeals Committee will not have
responsibility for the discipline of the relevant officers.

Employee Wellbeing Programme Update

The Committee received an update on the staff initiatives introduced to
support the employee wellbeing agenda as part of the wider Workforce
Strategy.

A range of activities had been arranged through the Employee Wellbeing
Project Board comprising of three strands — physical activity, healthy eating
and mental wellbeing. Examples included a pedometer challenge, Midday
Mile, exercise classes, health checks, healthy eating workshops and the
promotion of national initiatives during Mental Health Awareness Week. The
budget for this work was limited and activities had been run at low or no cost.
However, feedback had been positive and staff would continue to be engaged
to design future initiatives and programmes.

The Committee asked about the level of take up of the various activities and it
was estimated that between 40%-50% of staff had participated at least one of
the events or workshops. Members made a number of practical suggestions
for other activities that could be incorporated into the programme and sought
clarity on the events in which councillors could be involved. It was agreed that
Members suggestions could be provided to the Human Resources team for
consideration.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.04.17

36.

37.

The Committee recognised the importance of the Employee Wellbeing
Programme and welcomed the activities that had undertaken to date. The
report was then noted.

Resolved — That the Employee Wellbeing Programme Update be noted.
Organisational Development (OD) Programme Update

A report was received that provided an update on the achievements of the
Organisational Development (OD) Programme 2016-17 and an outline of
plans for the next year.

The 2016-17 OD Programme had been designed to promote Slough as a
learning organisation with a theme for the year of ‘safety and effectiveness’. It
included a new and structured mandatory training programme; compulsory
corporate induction session for new staff; bite-sized sessions on appraisal
training; relevant training for frontline staff in safeguarding and lone working;
and a series of management masterclasses. Priorities for 2017-18 included
embedding the new corporate values; further mandatory e-learning; and a
refreshed management development programme.

The Committee welcomed the measures designed to improve the alignment
between appraisals and personal development plans with the Council’s
strategic priorities. The quality of training was also raised and Members were
given assurance that processes were in place to evaluate training
programmes and external providers where used. At the conclusion of the
discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved — That the Organisational Development (OD) Programme Update
be noted.

Family Leave Policies and Procedures

The Committee considered a report which sought approval of the following
Family Leave Policies and Procedures:

e Maternity;
e Paternity; and
e Parental Leave.

The policies had been updated to reflect statutory requirements and clarified a
number of points for managers. Several members of the Committee
expressed concern that the maternity policy did not provide sufficient
provision or clarity for a member of staff suffering from the bereavement of
their child. It was agreed that the policy be revisited to explore how this could
be strengthened before coming back to the Committee for approval. The
other policies should be reviewed for consistency with this issue before
coming back for approval as a package of revised policies.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 12.04.17

Resolved — That the policies be reviewed and reported for approval at the
meeting on 20th June 2017.

38. Attendance Record

Resolved — That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

39. Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20t June, 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm)



